
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE C 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 9 APRIL 2015 TIME 7.30 PM 
 

PLACE: THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS, LEWISHAM TOWN 

HALL, CATFORD, SE6 4RU 

 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

Paul Bell (Chair) 
Olurotimi Ogunbadewa (Vice-Chair) 
Suzannah Clarke 
Brenda Dacres 
Maja Hilton 
Simon Hooks 
Ami Ibitson 
Helen Klier 
John Paschoud 
Jonathan Slater 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
 
 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Friday, 27 March 2015 

  
For further information please contact:  
Luke Mannix Committee Co-ordinator 
5th Floor Laurence House 
Catford Road SE6 4RU 
 
Telephone No: 0208 314 8538 
Email: planning@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

RECORDING AND USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA 

You are welcome to record any part of any Council meeting that is open to the public. 

The Council cannot guarantee that anyone present at a meeting will not be filmed or 
recorded by anyone who may then use your image or sound recording. 

If you are intending to audio record or film this meeting, you must: 

• tell the clerk to the meeting before the meeting starts; 

• only focus cameras/recordings on councillors, Council officers, and those members 
of the public who are participating in the conduct of the meeting and avoid other 
areas of the room, particularly where non-participating members of the public may 
be sitting; 

• ensure that you never leave your recording equipment unattended in the meeting 
room. 

If recording causes a disturbance or undermines the proper conduct of the meeting, the 
Chair of the meeting may decide to stop the recording.  In such circumstances, the 
decision of the Chair shall be final. 



 

 

 

  
Order Of Business
[...]
ant Chestnut Planning on behalf of Dr Lori 
 
Proposal The change of use, alteration and conversion of 

the basement at 491A New Cross Road SE14 to 
provide a self-contained studio flat at the rear and 
a storage area for the ground floor commercial 
unit at the front, together with the conversion of 
the first, second and attic floors to provide 3 self-
contained studio flats, together with alterations to 
the rear elevation of the building.  

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. 10, 11, 12, 14A, 15A, 16A, 17A, 18A, 

Sustainability Statement, Heritage Statement, 
Design & Access Statement, Lifetime Homes 
Standard. 

 
Background Papers (1) Case File  DE/57/33/TP 

(2) Core Strategy (June 2011) 
(3) Development Management Local Plan (Nov. 

2014) 
(4) The London Plan (March 2015) 

 
Designation Existing Use 

 

OBSERVATIONS 
 
1.0 Property/Site Description   

1.1 The application site comprises a three storey, plus basement and attic, late 
Victorian/Edwardian terraced property, located on the north side of New Cross 
Road within the Deptford High Street Conservation Area.  The ground floor of the 
building comprises a mini cab office with a modern shopfront and signage to the 
street.  To the left of the shop window is an entrance door leading to the 
basement of the property which currently comprises four windowless rooms and a 
bathroom with a window onto the rear yard of the property.  The corridor which 
runs from the front to the rear of the basement contains a galley style kitchen and 
a door onto the rear yard of the property.  The basement is  currently let as rooms. 

1.2 To the right of the shopfront is an entrance door giving access to a lobby.  This in 
turn contains entrances to the commercial area of the property at ground floor 
level and the residential part of the property at upper floor level.  It is likely that the 
upper floors of the property may have historically been operated as a House in 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



 

 

Multiple Occupation (HMO). 
[...]
 for Lewisham of the Core Strategy (June 2011) and 
Development Management Local Plan (November 2014) DM Policy 31 
Alterations and extensions to existing buildings including residential 
extensions. 

Page 19



 

 

 
6 The proposed new windows to the rear elevation of the back addition shown 

on Plan No 18A shall be timber double hung sash windows, with external 
reveals, cills and brick arches to match the originally provided window 
openings at the rear of the premises. 
 
Reason:  To ensure that the local planning authority may be satisfied as to the 
external appearance of the building and to comply with Policy 15 High quality 
design for Lewisham of the Core Strategy (June 2011) and Development 
Management Local Plan (November 2014) DM Policy 31 Alterations and 
extensions to existing buildings including residential extensions. 

 
7 (a) Development shall not commence until a scheme of hard and soft 

landscaping and boundary treatment to the rear garden of the property 
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. 

 
(b) All planting, seeding or turfing shall be carried out in the first planting and 

seeding seasons following the completion of the development, in 
accordance with the approved scheme under part (a).  Any trees or 
plants which within a period of five years from the completion of the 
development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or 
diseased, shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of 
similar size and species. 

 
Reason:  In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied as to the 
details of the proposal and to comply with Core Strategy Policy 12 Open space 
and environmental assets, Policy 15 High quality design for Lewisham of the 
Core Strategy (June 2011), and DM Policy 25 Landscaping and trees and DM 
Policy 30 Urban design and local character of the Development Management 
Local Plan (November 2014). 

 
Informatives 
 
A Positive and Proactive Statement: The Council engages with all applicants 

in a positive and proactive way through specific pre-application enquiries and 
the detailed advice available on the Council’s website.  On this particular 
application, positive discussions took place which resulted in further 
information being submitted. 
 

 
B You are advised that all construction work should be undertaken in accordance 

with the "London Borough of Lewisham Code of Practice for Control of 
Pollution and Noise from Demolition and Construction Sites" available on the 
Lewisham web page. 
 

  
 

Page 20



Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE B 

Report Title Garages adjacent to 49-71 Dacre Park, SE13  

Ward Blackheath 

Contributors Michael Forrester 

Class PART 1 09 APRIL 2015 

 

Reg. Nos. DC/14/89973 
 
Application dated 22.11.2014 
 
Applicant Lewisham Council 
 
Proposal The demolition of garages adjacent to 49-71 

Dacre Park SE13 and the construction of five 
two storey, two bedroom mews houses. 
incorporating green roofs, cycle stores and the 
provision of five car parking spaces. 

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. 014_021_PL_040, 14-021-PL-041, 14-021-PL-

042, 14-021-PL-142, 14-021-240, 14-021-PL-
340, Appendix 3 Planning Statement (prepared 
by NLP Planning), Appendix 4 Daylight and 
Sunlight Report (prepared by Point 2 
Surveyors), Appendix 5 Energy and 
Sustainability Statement (includes Ecological 
Phase 1 Habitat Survey Report) (prepared by 
Etude), Appendix 6 Transport Statement 
(prepared by MLM), Appendix 7 Flood Risk 
Assessment (Prepared by Conisbee), Appendix 
8 Archaeological Desk Based Assessment 
(prepared by Archaeological Solutions), 
Appendix 9 Arboricultural Impact Assessment 
(prepared by PJC Consultancy) (all received 
27/11/2014). 
 
14-021-PL-140 rev A, 14-021-PL-141 rev A, 14-
021-PL-141 rev A, 14-021-PL-341 rev A, 14-
021-PL-520 rev A, Design and Access 
Statement (prepared by PTEa) (all received 
3/02/2015) 

 
Backgro
[...]
dscaping for a period of five years shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the local planning authority prior to construction of the above ground works. 
 
(b) All planting, seeding or turfing shall be carried out in the first planting 
and seeding seasons following the completion of the development, in accordance 
with the approved scheme under part (a).  Any trees or plants which within a period 
of five years from the completion of the development die, are removed or become 
seriously damaged or diseased, shall be replaced in the next planting season with 
others of similar size and species. 

 
Reason:  In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied as to the details 
of the proposal and to comply with Core Strategy Policy 12 Open space and 
environmental assets, Policy 15 High quality design for Lewisham of the Core 
Strategy (June 2011), and DM Policy 25 Landscaping and trees and DM Policy 30 
Urban design and local character of the Development Management Local Plan 
(November 2014). 
 

11 Boundary Treatments 

(a) Details of the proposed boundary treatments including any gates, 
walls or fences shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority prior to construction of the above ground works.   
 
(b) The approved boundary treatments shall be implemented prior to 
occupation of the buildings and retained in perpetuity.  
 
Reason:  To ensure that the boundary treatment is of adequate design in the 
interests of visual and residential amenity and to comply with Policy 15 High quality 
design for Lewisham of the Core Strategy (June 2011) and DM Policy 30 Urban 
design and local character of the Development Management Local Plan (November 
2014). 
 

12 Living Roofs 

(a) The development shall be constructed with a biodiversity living roof 
laid out in accordance with plan nos.141-021-PL-142 and page 23 of the Design and 
Access Statement hereby approved and maintained thereafter. 
 
(b) The living roofs shall
[...]
n being submitted which included revised 
elevations to amend the proposed material pallet.  
 
2. CIL 
 
You are advised that the application granted is subject to the Mayoral Community 
Infrastructure Levy (‘the CIL’).  More information on the CIL is available at: - 
http://www.communities.gov.uk/publications/planningandbuilding/communit
yinfrastructurelevymay11 (Department of Communities and Local Government) 
and http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukdsi/2010/9780111492390/contents 

 
3. Construction 

You are advised that all construction work should be undertaken in accordance 
with the "London Borough of Lewisham Code of Practice for Control of Pollution 
and Noise from Demolition and Construction Sites" available on the Lewisham 
web page. 

4. Street Naming and Numbering 
 
The applicant be advised that the implementation of the proposal will require 
approval by the Council of a Street naming & Numbering application.  Application 
forms are available on the Council's web site. 
 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE C 

Report Title GARAGES TO THE REAR OF THE WOOD VALE ESTATE BUCKLEY 
CLOSE SE23 3EQ, 

Ward FOREST HILL 

Contributors LUKE MANNIX 

Class PART 1 09 APRIL 2015 

 

Reg. Nos. (A) DC/14/90021 
 
Application dated 28.11.2014 
 
Applicant David Miller Architects 
 
Proposal The demolition of 22 garages and associated 

manoeuvring space at the Wood Vale Estate, 
Buckley Close and the construction of a part 2, 
part 3 and part 4 storey residential block of 9 self-
contained flats comprising 1 one bed flat, 1 two 
bed wheelchair accessible flat, 3 two bed 
duplexes, 3 two bed flats and 1 four bed duplex 
accessed by a new access road, together with the 
redevelopment of the land to the south of Buckley 
Close to provide 8 three bedroom family houses 
with associated landscaping, public realm 
improvements, cycle storage and highways work
[...]
 number and location of plantings, size of trees and tree pits. 
Priority should be given to native plant species and plants of 
known value to wildlife as listed in the Preliminary Ecological 
Appraisal hereby approved; 

(ii) Hard landscaping details including the permeability of hard 
surfaces, details of the new access road including shared 
scheme paving; 

(iii) Any external lighting that is to be installed at the site, including 
measures to prevent light spillage; 

(iv) Details of the proposed boundary treatments including any gates, 
walls or fences backing onto adjoining properties or shared 
amenity space; 

(v) Details of the number, type and location of the bird and bat 
boxes; and, 

(vi) Details of invertebrate habitats such as ‘insect hotels’ and log 
piles. 

(b) All planting, seeding or turfing shall be carried out in the first planting 
and seeding seasons following the completion of the development, in 
accordance with the approved scheme under part (a). Any trees or 
plants which within a period of five years from the completion of the 
development die, are removed or become seriously damaged or 
diseased, shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of 
similar size and species. 

(c) The measures specified in the approved details shall be implemented 
prior to commencement of development and shall be adhered to 
during the period of construction. 

Reason: In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied as to the 
details of the proposal and to comply with Policies 5.12 Flood risk 
management, 5.13 Sustainable Drainage and 7.19 Biodiversity and access 
to nature conservation in the London Plan (2015); Core Strategy Policies 
12 Open space and environmental assets and 15 High quality design for 
Lewisham of the Core Strategy (June 2011); and DM Policy 25 
Landscaping and trees and DM Policy 30 Urban design and local character 
of the Development Management Local Plan (November 2014). 

(13) (a) Details of the living ro
[...]
s houses with associated 
front gardens and roof terraces, two, 4 storey 
blocks providing three 1 bedroom and four 2 
bedroom self-contained flats, four, 3 bedroom 
two storey plus roof space dwelling-houses and 
associated gardens together with the provision 
of children's play spaces, a new shared street 
running east to west towards the south of the 
site and landscaping works including a 
pedestrian pathway, hydraulic bollards and 
associated works. 

 
Applicant’s Plan Nos. 14-021-PL-000; 14-021-PL-001; 14-021-PL-100; 

14-021-PL-101; 14-021-PL-102; 14-021-PL-103; 
14-021-PL-104; 14-021-PL-105; 14-021-PL-106; 
14-021-PL-107; 14-021-PL-108; 14-021-PL-109; 
14-021-PL-110; 14-021-PL-111; 14-021-PL-112; 
14-021-PL-113; 14-021-PL-114; 14-021-PL-200; 
14-021-PL-201; 14-021-PL-202; 14-021-PL-300; 
14-021-PL-301; 14-021-PL-302; 14-021-PL-500; 
14-021-PL-501; 14-021-PL-502; Design and 
Access Statement; Flood Risk Assessment; 
Environmental Noise Report; Transport 
Statement; Arboricultural Impact Assessment; 
Daylight and Sunlight Report; Planning 
Statement; Archaeological Desk-Based 
Assessment; Energy and Sustainability 
Statement (Includes Extended Ecological Phase 
1 Habitat Survey Report) 

 
Background Papers (1) This is Background Papers List 

(2) Case File  LE/518/A 
(3) Local Development Framework Documents 
(4) The London Plan 

 
Designation PTAL 3 

  

Agenda Item 6

Page 85



 

 

Screening Screening Opinion issued on 17/02/2015 stating 
that an Environmental Impact Assessment is not 
required. 

 
1.0 Property/Site Description   

1.1 The application site is approximately 1.75 hectares within the Longfield Crescent 
Estate.  It is bounded by Sydenham Park Road to the west and Sydenham Park to 
the south.  A railway line and a public footpath (northwards towards Forest Hill 
Station) run adjacent to the eastern side of the site.  Albion Millennium Green is 
located on the northern boundary. 

1.2 The Longfield Crescent Estate comprises five residential blocks ranging from 3 to 
5 storeys and several terrace of two storey housing.  To the north of the site there 
are 26 single storey garages.  There is a basket ball court and a skate park in the 
north eastern corner of the site.  Throughout the estate there are areas of 
communal amenity space and garden plots. 

1.3 A street runs throughout the Estate, providing vehicular access routes to the 
various blocks.  It can be accessed via both Sydenham Park Road and Sydenham 
Park. 

1.4 The site is not located with a conservation area nor is it subject to an Article 4 
direction.  The Sydenham Park Conservation Area is located to the north of the 
site.  There are no listed buildings on or adjacent to the application site. 

2.0 Planning History 

2.1 A Screening Opinion was submitted under Regulation 5 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011 in respect of the 
demolition of existing garages to the north of the site at Longfield Crescent Estate, 
Longfield Crescent SE26, and the construction of nine, part two/part three storey 3 
bed mews houses with associated front gardens and roof terraces, two, 4 storey 
blocks providing three 1 bedroom and four 2 bedroom self-contained flats, four, 3 
bedroom two storey plus roof space dwelling-houses and associated gardens 
together with the provision of children's play spaces, a new shared street running 
east to west towards the south of the site and landscaping works including a 
pedestrian pathway, hydraulic bollards and associated works. 

2.2 The Council issued a Screening Opinion under Regulation 5 of the Town and 
Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 1999 stating 
that an Environmental Impact Assessment is not required in relation to the 
proposed development. 

3.0 Current Planning Applications 

3.1 This application is for the demolition of the existing garages to the north of the site 
at Longfield Crescent Estate, Longfield Crescent SE26 and th
[...]
Planning Application 
 
The Proposal 
 

3.1 The current application is for the installation of replacement PVCu double-glazed 
windows and french doors  in the ground floor front, rear and side elevations of 7 
Beverley Court.  The existing windows are timber-framed, single-glazed casement 

Page 128



 

 

types.  The proposed windows would have the same opening arrangement and 
the same pattern of glazing.  

 
3.2 The original windows are timber and single glazed. 
 
4.0 Consultation 
 
4.1 The Council’s consultation exceeded the minimum statutory requirements and 

those required by the Council’s adopted Statement of Community Involvement. 
 
4.2 A site notice was displayed and letters were sent to neighbouring residents. 
 

Written Responses received from Local Residents and Organisations 
 
 
4.3 An objection were received on behalf of the Brockley Society. The concerns 

raised relates to the replacement of the timber windows with uPVC and that other 
properties in Beverley Court having been granted planning permission does not 
create a precedent. 

 
4.4 Amenity Society Panel  
 
4.5 Objects to the use of uPVC framed windows that would not preserve or enhance 

the character and appearance of the Conservation Area. 
 
5.0 Policy Context 

 
Introduction 

 
5.1 Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) sets out 

that in considering and determining applications for planning permission the local 
planning authority must have regard to:- 
(a) the provisions of the development plan, so far as material to the application, 
(b) any local finance considerations, so far as material to the application, and 
(c) any other material considerations. 
 
A local finance consideration means: 
(a)    a grant or other financial assistance that has been, or will or could be, 

provided to a relevant  authority by a Minister of the Crown, or 
(b)    sums that a relevant authority has received, or will or could receive, in 

payment of Community 
[...]
 which is listed Grade II. 

 
 
2.0 Planning History 

 

The Application Property 

2.1 DC/13/84187: Lawful Development Certificate (Proposed) in respect of the 
construction of a single storey extension to the rear of 12 Beverley Court, SE4 
together with the installation of 2 roof lights to the rear roof slope in connection 
with the conversion of the loft. Granted and implemented. 

 
Other Relevant Planning History 

 
 
2.2 November 2012 – Planning Committee C resolved to take no further action in 

respect of PVCu windows that had been installed in 5 and 6 Beverley Court 
without the benefit of planning permission.  (See Appendix A) 

 
2.3 DC/14/88102: The installation of replacement uPVC double glazed windows in 

all elevations of 13 Beverley Court, Breakspears Road, SE4. Granted and 
implemented. 

 
2.4 There is an application, which is also included in this agenda,  in relation to the 

installation of replacement PVCu windows at the front, flank and rear elevations 
in addition to the replacement of french doors to the rear at 7 Beverley Court 
(DC/14/88236). 
 

3.0 Current Planning Application 
 
The Proposal 
 

3.1 The current application is for the installation of replacement uPVC double-glazed 
windows at the front and rear elevations in addition to the replacement of the 
timber front door, french doors and associated top side window to the rear at 12 
Beverley Court, Breakspears Road, SE4. 

 
3.2 The original windows are timber and single glazed. 
 
4.0 Consultation 
 
4.1 The Council’s consultation exceeded the minimum statutory requirements and 

those required by the Council’s adopted Statement of Community Involvement. 
 

Page 150



 

DC/14/89224 
12 Beverley Court, London, SE4 1UN  

4.2 A site notice was displayed and letters were sent to three residents in the 
surrounding area. 

 
Written Responses received from Local Residents and Organisations 

 
 
4.3 An objection were received on behalf of the Brockley Society. The concerns 

[...]
ntionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interests
	2 Minutes
	3 491A New Cross Road
	Site Plan

	4 Garages Adjacent to 49-71 Dacre Park
	Site Plan

	5 Garages to the rear of the Wood Vale Estate, Buckley Close
	Site Plan

	6 Longfield Crescent Estate
	Site Plan

	7 7 Beverley Court
	Site Plan
	Appendix 1

	8 12 Beverley Court
	Site Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE C 
Thursday, 9 April 2015 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Paul Bell (Chair), Olurotimi Ogunbadewa (Vice-Chair), 
Suzannah Clarke, Brenda Dacres, Maja Hilton, Simon Hooks, Ami Ibitson, Helen Klier, 
John Paschoud and Jonathan Slater 
 
ALSO PRESENT:    
 
Apologies for absence were received from   
 
 
1. Declarations of Interests 

 
Councillors Bell and John Paschoud declared an interest in items (4, 5 & 
6) on the agenda as members of the Board of Directors for Lewisham 
Homes, who are the applicants. Subsequently, the agenda was reordered 
to have these items heard last. 

 
 

2. Minutes 
 

 
Councillor Bell (Chair), asked if Members agreed that the Minutes of 
the Planning Committee (C) meetings held on 26TH FEBRUARY 2015 
were accepted as a true and accurate record. Members agreed and 
was signed by the Chair. 

 
 

3. 491A New Cross Road 
 

The Planning Officer outlined details and answered Councillor queries 
regarding the proposal for the change of use, alteration and conversion 
of the basement at 491A New Cross Road SE14 to provide a self-
contained studio flat at the rear and storage area for the ground floor 
commercial unit at the front, with the storage area to be accessed from 
the commercial unit via a new internal staircase, together with the 
conversion of the first second and attic floors of the building to provide 3 
self-contained studio flats, together with alterations to the rear elevation 
of the building. 
 
Councillor Hooks arrived at 7:33pm. 
 
Councillor Slater arrived at 7:35pm. 
 
The Committee received verbal representation from Mr Nigel Hartley, 
from Chestnut Planning and acting as agent on behalf of the 
application. Mr Hartley presented the scheme and addressed Members 
questions regarding the development. 
 



 
 
 

2 

Following questions and deliberation by Members, Councillor John 
Paschoud moved a motion to accept the officer’s recommendation and 
grant planning permission subject to conditions as guided by officers. It 
was seconded by Councillor Ogunbadewa. 
 
Members voted as follows: 

FOR:  Councillor Ogunbadewa (Vice-Chair), Klier and John 
Paschoud. 

AGAINST Councillor Dacres and Hilton. 

ABSTAINED Councillor Bell (Chair). 

RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted in respect of 
application No. DC/14/89474, subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report. 

4. 7 Beverley Court 
 

The Planning Officer outlined details and answered Councillor queries 
regarding the proposal for the installation of replacement PVCu double-
glazed windows and french doors in the ground floor front, rear and side 
elevations of 7 Beverley Court, SE4. 
 
Councillor Clarke arrived at 8:00pm. 
 
Following questions and deliberation by Members, Councillor Bell 
(Chair) moved a motion to accept the officer’s recommendation and 
grant planning permission subject to conditions as guided by officers. It 
was seconded by Councillor Hilton. 
 
Members voted as follows: 

FOR:  Councillor Bell (Chair), Ogunbadewa (Vice-Chair), 
Hilton, Hooks, John Paschoud and Slater. 

AGAINST Councillor Dacres and Klier. 

RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted in respect of 
application No. DC/14/88236, subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report. 

 
 

5. 12 Beverley Court 
 

The Planning Officer outlined details of and answered Councillor 
queries regarding the proposal for the installation of replacement uPVC 
windows at the front and rear elevations in addition to the replacement 
of the front door, french doors and associated top side window to the 
rear at 12 Beverley Court, Breakspears Road, SE4. 



 
 
 

3 

 
Following questions and deliberation by Members, Councillor Bell 
(Chair) moved a motion to accept the officer’s recommendation and 
grant planning permission subject to conditions as guided by officers. It 
was seconded by Councillor Clarke. 
 
Members voted as follows: 

FOR:  Councillor Bell (Chair), Ogunbadewa (Vice-Chair), 
Clarke, Hilton, Hooks, John Paschoud and Slater. 

AGAINST Councillor Dacres and Klier. 

RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted in respect of 
application No. DC/14/89224, subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report. 

Councillors Bell and John Paschoud left the meeting at 8:14pm. 

 
 

6. Garages Adjacent to 49-71 Dacre Park 
 

The Planning Officer outlined details of and answered Councillor 
queries regarding the proposal for the demolition of the existing garages 
adjacent to 49-71 Dacre Park SE13 and the construction of five two 
storey, two bedroom mews houses. incorporating green roofs, cycle 
stores and the provision of five car parking spaces. 
 
The Committee received verbal representation from Mr Nick Brown 
from Pollard Thomas Edwards and acting as agents, on behalf of the 
application. Mr Brown presented the scheme and addressed Members 
questions regarding the development. 
 
Following questions and deliberation by Members, Councillor Klier 
moved a motion to accept the officer’s recommendation and grant 
planning permission subject to conditions as guided by officers. It was 
seconded by Councillor Dacres. 
 
Members voted as follows: 

FOR:  Councillor Ogunbadewa (Vice-Chair), Clarke, Dacres, 
Hilton, Hooks, Klier and Slater. 

RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted in respect of 
application No. DC/14/89973, subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report. 

 
 

7. Garages to the rear of the Wood Vale Estate, Buckley Close 
 



 
 
 

4 

Before the start of the meeting, an email from Ms Rachel Ottey, a 
resident of Wood Vale Estate, was sent to members and tabled at the 
start of the meeting. The email raised further concerns regarding the 
state of water infrastructure in the area and what impact the proposed 
development would have on the existing infrastructure. 
 
The Planning Officer outlined details of and answered Councillor 
queries regarding the proposal for the demolition of 22 garages and 
associated manoeuvring space at the Wood Vale Estate, Buckley 
Close, SE23 and the construction of a part 2, part 3, and part 4 storey 
residential block of 9 self-contained flats comprising 1 one bed flat, 1 
two bed wheelchair accessible flat, 3 two bed duplexes, 3 two bed flats 
and 1 four bed duplex accessed by a new access road, together with 
the redevelopment of the land to the south of Buckley Close to provide 
8 three bedroom family houses with associated landscaping, public 
realm improvements, cycle storage and highways works including the 
provision of 25 car parking spaces. 
 
The Committee received verbal representation from Ms Anna Davies 
from David Miller Architects and acting as agents, on behalf of the 
application. Ms Davies presented the scheme and addressed Members 
questions regarding the development. 
 
The Committee received verbal representation from Ms Rosemary 
Stops, a resident of the Wood Vale estate, in objection to the proposed 
development. Ms Stops raised issues relating to the impact on traffic, 
the loss of parking, the impact on water infrastructure, the timescale 
and impact of construction and the density of the development. 
 
Following questions and deliberation by Members, Councillor Clarke 
moved a motion to accept the officer’s recommendation and grant 
planning permission subject to an additional condition relating to 
Thames Water infrastructure testing and a reworded condition for 
landscaping and hard landscaping of new accessway. It was seconded 
by Councillor Hilton. 

 
Members voted as follows: 

FOR:  Councillor Ogunbadewa (Vice-Chair), Clarke, Dacres, 
Hilton, Hooks, Klier and Slater. 

RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted in respect of 
application No. DC/14/89973, subject to conditions (1) 
to (11) and (13) to (20) as outlined in the report, as well 
as changes to the wording of Condition (12) to read as 
follows: 

(12) (a) No development shall commence on site until 
a Landscaping Scheme has been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. The scheme shall demonstrate the 
following:- 
 



 
 
 

5 

(i) Soft Landscaping details, including 
planting schedule, species list, number 
and location of plantings, size of trees and 
tree pits. Priority should be given to native 
plant species and plants of known value to 
wildlife as listed in the Preliminary 
Ecological Appraisal hereby approved; 

 
(ii) Hard landscaping details. These should 

include details of the road surface scheme 
and design measures to prevent informal 
parking; 

 
(iii) Any external lighting that is to be installed 

at the site, including measures to prevent 
light spillage; 

 
(iv) Details of the proposed boundary 

treatments including any gates, walls or 
fences backing onto adjoining properties 
or shared amenity space; 

 
(v) Details of the number, type and location of 

the bird and bat boxes; and, 
 
(vi) Details of invertebrate habitats such as 

‘insect hotels’ and log piles. 
 
(b) All planting, seeding or turfing shall be carried 

out in the first planting and seeding seasons 
following the completion of the development, 
in accordance with the approved scheme 
under part (a). Any trees or plants which within 
a period of five years from the completion of 
the development die, are removed or become 
seriously damaged or diseased, shall be 
replaced in the next planting season with 
others of similar size and species. 

 
(c) The measures specified in the approved 

details shall be implemented prior to 
commencement of development and shall be 
adhered to during the period of construction. 

 
Reason: In order that the local planning authority may be 
satisfied as to the details of the proposal and to comply 
with Policies 5.12 Flood risk management, 5.13 
Sustainable Drainage and 7.19 Biodiversity and access 
to nature conservation in the London Plan (2015); Core 
Strategy Policies 12 Open space and environmental 
assets and 15 High quality design for Lewisham of the 
Core Strategy (June 2011); and DM Policy 25 



 
 
 

6 

Landscaping and trees and DM Policy 30 Urban design 
and local character of the Development Management 
Local Plan (November 2014). 
 
In addition, a new Condition (21) to be added as follows: 
 
(21) No development shall commence until confirmation 

from Thames Water has been submitted to the 
Council to confirm an acceptable water flow and 
water pressure supply at the point of entry to the 
development. 

 
Reason: To satisfy the Council that the existing water 
infrastructure is capable of supporting the expected 
demand from the proposed development and ensure that 
water supply to the existing residents in the area is not 
adversely affected. 

 
 

8. Longfield Crescent Estate 
 

The Planning Officer outlined details of and answered Councillor 
queries regarding the proposal for the demolition of existing garages to 
the north of Longfield Crescent Estate, Longfield Crescent SE26, and 
the construction of nine, part two/part three storey 3 bed mews houses 
with associated front gardens and roof terraces, two, 4 storey blocks 
providing three 1 bedroom and four 2 bedroom self-contained flats, four, 
3 bedroom two storey plus roof space dwelling-houses and associated 
gardens together with the provision of children's play spaces, a new 
shared street running east to west towards the south of the site and 
landscaping works including a pedestrian pathway, hydraulic bollards 
and associated works. 
 
At 9:50pm Councillor Hooks moved to suspend standing orders, which 
was seconded by Councillor Dacres. This was unanimously agreed by 
Members. 
 
The Committee received verbal representation from Mr Lyndon Giles 
from Pollard Thomas Edwards and acting as agents, on behalf of the 
application. Mr Giles presented the scheme and addressed Members 
questions regarding the development. Proposed plans were circulated 
amongst the members. 
 
Following questions and deliberation by Members, Councillor Klier 
moved a motion to accept the officer’s recommendation and grant 
planning permission subject to conditions as guided by officers. It was 
seconded by Councillor Dacres. 

 
Members voted as follows: 

FOR:  Councillor Ogunbadewa (Vice-Chair), Clarke, Dacres, 
Hilton, Hooks, Klier and Slater. 



 
 
 

7 

RESOLVED: That planning permission be granted in respect of 
application No. DC/14/89888, subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report. 

 
The meeting ended at 10:19pm Chair  

21 May 2015 

 
 
 
 


